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Introduction 

 

This report has been prepared by the Division of Municipal Finance (“Division”) to summarize compliance with 

the Rhode Island property tax cap in accordance with R.I. Gen. Laws §44-5-2.  This report provides an overview 

of the statutory requirements and summarizes aggregate and individual compliance with the property tax cap for 

Fiscal Year 2026. 

 

Statutory Requirements on the Property Tax Cap 

 

R.I. Gen. Laws §44-5-2 governs the calculation of the property tax cap: 

 

“(b) In its fiscal year 2008, a city or town may levy a tax in an amount not more than five and one-quarter 

percent (5.25%) in excess of the total amount levied and certified by that city or town for its fiscal year 

2007. In its fiscal year 2009, a city or town may levy a tax in an amount not more than five percent (5%) 

in excess of the total amount levied and certified by that city or town for its fiscal year 2008. In its fiscal 

year 2010, a city or town may levy a tax in an amount not more than four and three-quarters percent 

(4.75%) in excess of the total amount levied and certified by that city or town in its fiscal year 2009. In its 

fiscal year 2011, a city or town may levy a tax in an amount not more than four and one-half percent 

(4.5%) in excess of the total amount levied and certified by that city or town in its fiscal year 2010. In its 

fiscal year 2012, a city or town may levy a tax in an amount not more than four and one-quarter percent 

(4.25%) in excess of the total amount levied and certified by that city or town in its fiscal year 2011. In its 

fiscal year 2013 and in each fiscal year thereafter, a city or town may levy a tax in an amount not more 

than four percent (4%) in excess of the total amount levied and certified by that city or town for its previous 

fiscal year. For purposes of this levy calculation, taxes levied pursuant to chapters 34 and 34.1 of this 

title shall not be included. For FY 2018, in the event that a city or town, solely as a result of the exclusion 

of the motor vehicle tax in the new levy calculation, exceeds the property tax cap when compared to FY 

2017 after taking into account that there was a motor vehicle tax in FY 2017, said city or town shall be 

permitted to exceed the property tax cap for the FY 2018 transition year, but in no event shall it exceed 

the four percent (4%) levy cap growth with the car tax portion included; provided, however, nothing 

herein shall prohibit a city or town from exceeding the property tax cap if otherwise permitted pursuant 

to subsection (d) of this section. 

 

(c) The division of property valuation in the department of revenue shall monitor city and town compliance 

with this levy cap, issue periodic reports to the general assembly on compliance, and make 

recommendations on the continuation or modification of the levy cap on or before December 31, 1987, 

December 31, 1990, and December 31, every third year thereafter. The chief elected official in each city 

and town shall provide to the division of property and municipal finance within thirty (30) days of final 

action, in the form required, the adopted tax levy and rate and other pertinent information.” 

 

The Division communicated with all municipalities regarding the maximum tax levy allowable to support their 

Fiscal Year 2026 budgets.**  The Division reviewed tax levy proposals and budget disclosure information from 

each city and town.  In accordance with R.I. Gen. Laws Title 44, Chapter 35, each city and town are required to 

disclose its proposed tax rate and levy as well as a summary of its budget proposal in a newspaper of general 

circulation ten days before the first public hearing on their municipal budget. 

 

Fiscal Year 2026 Property Tax Cap 

 

Table 1 shows the property tax levies for both the municipalities and Cumberland Fire District for Fiscal 

Year 2025 (12/31/2023 assessment) and Fiscal Year 2026 (12/31/2024 assessment)** Additionally, the 

table includes the calculated year over year change as dollar amounts, percentages, and statewide totals. 

 

http://webserver.rilin.state.ri.us/Statutes/TITLE44/44-5/44-5-2.HTM
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FY 2025 (12-31-23) FY 2026 (12-31-24) Increase) Percent

CITY/TOWN Total Levy Total Levy (Decrease) Change

Barrington $72,115,955 $74,998,181 $2,882,226 4.00%

Bristol 49,988,604 51,666,323 1,677,719 3.36%

Burrillville * 32,558,448 33,750,604 1,192,157 3.66%

Central Falls 16,173,097 16,753,339 580,242 3.59%

Charlestown * 24,202,146 24,953,029 750,883 3.10%

Coventry * 81,660,390 83,930,272 2,269,881 2.78%

Cranston 187,315,155 192,958,185 5,643,030 3.01%

Cumberland */** 72,460,647 75,368,261 2,907,614 4.01%

Cumberland Fire District 9,732,556 10,118,095 385,540 3.96%

East Greenwich 64,742,058 68,253,069 3,511,012 5.42%

East Providence ** 114,187,162 118,179,419 3,992,257 3.50%

Exeter * 15,084,118 15,624,699 540,581 3.58%

Foster 14,489,218 14,991,613 502,396 3.47%

Glocester * 25,991,168 27,013,856 1,022,689 3.93%

Hopkinton * 20,300,905 20,842,334 541,428 2.67%

Jamestown 24,575,879 25,466,907 891,027 3.63%

Johnston 77,004,795 77,567,438 562,643 0.73%

Lincoln * 59,971,033 61,589,085 1,618,052 2.70%

Little Compton 14,084,083 15,743,334 1,659,250 11.78%

Middletown 56,926,821 58,738,889 1,812,068 3.18%

Narragansett * 59,989,252 62,400,345 2,411,093 4.02%

New Shoreham 13,648,149 14,155,732 507,583 3.72%

Newport 88,919,387 91,910,029 2,990,642 3.36%

North Kingstown 87,620,946 90,413,024 2,792,078 3.19%

North Providence 67,563,662 68,764,475 1,200,812 1.78%

North Smithfield 36,176,836 36,897,034 720,199 1.99%

Pawtucket 107,065,069 113,912,660 6,847,591 6.40%

Portsmouth * 64,231,746 65,324,415 1,092,670 1.70%

Providence 396,211,045 419,402,913 23,191,868 5.85%

Richmond * 20,371,500 20,588,166 216,666 1.06%

Scituate 34,634,127 36,002,361 1,368,234 3.95%

Smithfield 61,380,771 62,942,693 1,561,922 2.54%

South Kingstown * 76,666,984 79,180,320 2,513,337 3.28%

Tiverton * 42,153,058 43,582,853 1,429,796 3.39%

Warren 27,647,308 28,691,473 1,044,165 3.78%

Warwick* 236,010,618 245,338,701 9,328,084 3.95%

West Greenwich 21,258,336 21,384,874 126,538 0.60%

West Warwick 68,607,747 70,707,716 2,099,969 3.06%

Westerly * 79,152,844 78,541,105 (611,739) -0.77%

Woonsocket 52,390,525 55,272,002 2,881,477 5.50%

STATEWIDE TOTAL $2,675,264,146 $2,773,919,827 $98,655,681 3.69%

Table 1

FY 2025 and FY 2026 Certified Tax Levies**

Not Including Motor Vehicle Levy Per R.I. Gen. Laws §44-5-2

Source: Division of Municipal Finance based on Assessors Statement of Assessed Values and Tax Levy as of 12/31/2023 & 12/31/2024.

See last page for footnotes.
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To summarize the results: 

• The final enacted statewide property tax levy for State Fiscal Year 2026 excluding motor vehicle levy was 

$2.774 billion, which is a 3.69 percent increase over Fiscal Year 2025.**   

• If all municipalities and the Cumberland Fire District levied a tax at the permitted four percent (4%) 

increase, it would have resulted in a statewide property tax levy, excluding motor vehicles, of $2.885 

billion to support State Fiscal Year 2026 budgets.** 

 

Exemptions to the Property Tax Cap 

 

The maximum levy statute in R.I. Gen. Laws §44-5-2 also provides for exemptions from the property tax cap 

as follows: 

 
“(d) The amount levied by a city or town may exceed the percentage increase as specified in subsection 

(a) or (b) of this section if the city or town qualifies under one or more of the following provisions: 

(1) The city or town forecasts or experiences a loss in total non-property tax revenues and the 

loss is certified by the department of revenue. 

(2) The city or town experiences or anticipates an emergency situation, which causes or will 

cause the levy to exceed the percentage increase as specified in subsection (a) or (b) of this 

section. In the event of an emergency or an anticipated emergency, the city or town shall notify 

the auditor general who shall certify the existence or anticipated existence of the emergency. 

Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, an emergency shall be deemed to exist when 

the city or town experiences or anticipates health insurance costs, retirement contributions, or 

utility expenditures that exceed the prior fiscal year’s health insurance costs, retirement 

contributions, or utility expenditures by a percentage greater than three (3) times the 

percentage increase as specified in subsection (a) or (b) of this section. 

(3) A city or town forecasts or experiences debt services expenditures that exceed the prior 

year’s debt service expenditures by an amount greater than the percentage increase as 

specified in subsection (a) or (b) of this section and that are the result of bonded debt issued 

in a manner consistent with general law or a special act. In the event of the debt service 

increase, the city or town shall notify the department of revenue which shall certify the debt 

service increase above the percentage increase as specified in subsection (a) or (b) of this 

section the prior year’s debt service. No action approving or disapproving exceeding a levy 

cap under the provisions of this section affects the requirement to pay obligations as described 

in subsection (d) of this section. 

(4) The city or town experiences substantial growth in its tax base as the result of major new 

construction that necessitates either significant infrastructure or school housing expenditures 

by the city or town or a significant increase in the need for essential municipal services and 

such increase in expenditures or demand for services is certified by the department of revenue. 

(e) Any levy pursuant to subsection (d) of this section in excess of the percentage increase specified in 

subsection (a) or (b) of this section shall be approved by the affirmative vote of at least four-fifths (⅘) 

of the full membership of the governing body of the city or town, or in the case of a city or town having 

a financial town meeting, the majority of the electors present and voting at the town financial meeting 

shall also approve the excess levy. 

(f) Nothing contained in this section constrains the payment of present or future obligations as 

prescribed by § 45-12-1, and all taxable property in each city or town is subject to taxation without 

limitation as to rate or amount to pay general obligation bonds or notes of the city or town except as 

otherwise specifically provided by law or charter.” 
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There were seven municipalities that exceeded the Tax Cap in State Fiscal Year 2026.**   

 

One should note that there are three ways a municipality may be granted the authority to exceed the property tax 

cap.  First, The Division of Municipal Finance is responsible for approving a municipality to exceed the cap under 

the following circumstances: a loss in total non-property tax revenues under R.I. Gen. Laws §44-5-2(d)(1); a city 

or town forecasts or experiences debt services expenditures that exceed the prior year's debt service expenditures 

by an amount greater than the percentage increase of four percent (4%), which is the result of bonded debt issued 

in a manner consistent with general law or a special act under R.I. Gen. Laws §44-5-2(d)(3); and “substantial 

growth” exemptions under R.I. Gen. Laws §44-5-2(d)(4). Second, the Office of the Auditor General is responsible 

for reviewing and approving exemptions relating to emergencies under R.I. Gen. Laws §44-5-2(d)(2).  Third, the 

legislature may also grant specific authority for a municipality to exceed the tax cap through the legislative 

process. 

 

The Town of Cumberland exceeded the cap by $9,188.42 (.01%). The town was not certified under 

provision of R.I. Gen. Laws §44-5-2 to exceed the property tax cap. The following explanation for 

exceeding the cap was provided by the Town: 

 
“The Town’s annual levy is determined through a multi-variable spreadsheet model. A minor 

rounding variation in the calculation was responsible for the marginal exceedance of the levy cap.” 

 

The Town of East Greenwich was certified by the Division of Municipal Finance to exceed the property 

tax cap due an increase in debt service expenditures and a loss in non-property tax revenue.  

 

The Town of Little Compton was not certified by the Division of Municipal Finance or Office of Auditor 

General to exceed the property tax cap for Fiscal Year 2026. However, on June 13, 2025. legislation 

(H6362) was enacted authorizing an increase of the property tax cap to 12%. 

 

The Town of Narragansett exceeded the cap by $11,523.12 (.02%). The town was not certified under 

provision of R.I. Gen. Laws §44-5-2 to exceed the property tax cap. The following explanation for 

exceeding the cap was provided by the Town: 

 

“The levy overage is due to rounding.” 

 

The City of Pawtucket was certified by the Division of Municipal Finance to exceed the property tax cap 

due an increase in debt service expenditures which exceeded the prior year's debt service expenditures.  
 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)

City / Town

R.I. Gen. Law §44-5-2 

4% maximum

DMF Certified Net 

Non-Poter Tax 

Revenue Loss

DMF Certified 

Debt Service

Auditor General 

Certified 

Emergency

General Assembly 

Legislative 

Amendment

Total               

(2+3+4+5)

Statutory 

Maximum       

(1+6)

Actual increase 

from Table 1

Levy amount 

under (over) 

Statutory 

Maximum

Cumberland */** 2,898,425.88$             -$                          -$                  -$                       -$                             -$                       2,898,425.88$       2,907,614.30$       (9,188.42)$            

East Greenwich 2,589,682.31        800,225.00               1,262,141.21     -                         -                               2,062,366.21          4,652,048.52         3,511,011.74         1,141,036.78         

Little Compton 563,363.34           -                            -                    -                         1,126,726.68                1,126,726.68          1,690,090.01         1,659,250.17         30,839.84              

Narragansett* 2,399,570.09        -                            -                    -                         -                               -                         2,399,570.09         2,411,093.21         (11,523.12)            

Pawtucket 4,282,602.78        -                            5,030,313.16     -                         -                               5,030,313.16          9,312,915.94         6,847,591.07         2,465,324.87         

Providence 15,848,441.80      -                            -                    -                         15,848,441.80              15,848,441.80        31,696,883.60       23,191,868.47       8,505,015.13         

Woonsocket 2,095,620.99               -                            -                    -                         785,857.87                   785,857.87             2,881,478.86         2,881,477.36         1.50                       

Totals 30,677,707.18$         800,225.00$             6,292,454.37$   -$                 17,761,026.35$     24,853,705.72$      55,531,412.90$   43,409,906.32$   12,121,506.58$     

Source: Division of Municipal Finance based on Assessors Statement of Assessed Values and Tax Levy as of 12/31/2023 & 12/31/2024.  See last page for footnotes.

Table 2

FY 2026 Municipalities exceeding the Property Tax Cap**

Not Including Motor Vehicle Levy Per R.I. Gen. Laws §44-5-2
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The City of Providence was not certified by the Division of Municipal Finance or Office of Auditor 

General to exceed the property tax cap for Fiscal Year 2026. However, on June 24, 2025. legislation 

(H6162) was enacted authorizing an increase of the property tax cap to 8%.  

 

The City of Woonsocket was not certified by the Division of Municipal Finance or Office of Auditor 

General to exceed the property tax cap for Fiscal Year 2026. However, on June 26, 2025. legislation 

(H6386aa) was enacted authorizing an increase of the property tax cap to 5.5%. 

 

 
 

Municipality Above 3% Municipality 2% - 3%

Little Compton 11.78% Coventry * 2.78%

Pawtucket 6.40% Lincoln * 2.70%

Providence 5.85% Hopkinton * 2.67%

Woonsocket 5.50% Smithfield 2.54%

East Greenwich 5.42%

Narragansett * 4.02%

Cumberland */** 4.01%

Barrington 4.00%

Cumberland Fire District 3.96%

Warwick* 3.95% Municipality 1% - 2%

Scituate 3.95%

Glocester * 3.93% North Smithfield 1.99%

Warren 3.78% North Providence 1.78%

New Shoreham 3.72% Portsmouth * 1.70%

Burrillville * 3.66% Richmond * 1.06%

Jamestown 3.63%

Central Falls 3.59%

Exeter * 3.58%

East Providence ** 3.50%

Foster 3.47%

Tiverton * 3.39%

Newport 3.36%

Bristol 3.36% Municipality Below 1%

South Kingstown * 3.28%

North Kingstown 3.19% Johnston 0.73%

Middletown 3.18% West Greenwich 0.60%

Charlestown * 3.10% Westerly * -0.77%

West Warwick 3.06%

Cranston 3.01%

Source: Division of Municipal Finance based on Assessors Statement of Assessed Values and Tax Levy as of

12/31/2023 & 12/31/2024.  See last page for footnotes.
             

Not Including Motor Vehicle Levy Per R.I. Gen. Laws §44-5-2

Table 3

FY 2026 Property Tax Cap**
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Source: Division of Municipal Finance based on Assessors Statement of Assessed Values and Tax Levy as of 12/31/2023 & 12/31/2024.  See last page for footnotes. 
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Chart 1

FY 2026 Tax Levy Growth**

Not Including Motor Vehicle Levy Per R.I. Gen. Laws  44-5-2
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The tax levy growth for all municipalities and the Cumberland Fire District are shown in Chart 1 on the 

previous page.  From Fiscal Year 2025** to Fiscal Year 2026**, the Cities/Towns of Cumberland, East 

Greenwich, Little Compton, Narragansett, Pawtucket, Providence and Woonsocket enacted a tax levy that 

exceeded the four percent (4%) cap.  The remaining 32 municipalities and the Cumberland Fire District were at 

or below the four percent (4%) cap.  The City of Westerly had an overall decrease in their tax levy.  

 

 

 

Pawtucket 6.40% Warwick* 3.95%

Providence 5.85% East Providence ** 3.50%

Woonsocket 5.50% West Warwick 3.06%

Central Falls 3.59% Cranston 3.01%

Newport 3.36% North Providence 1.78%

East Greenwich 5.42% Little Compton 11.78%

Narragansett * 4.02% Scituate 3.95%

Cumberland */** 4.01% Glocester * 3.93%

Barrington 4.00% New Shoreham 3.72%

Cumberland Fire District 3.96% Burrillville * 3.66%

Warren 3.78% Exeter * 3.58%

Jamestown 3.63% Foster 3.47%

Bristol 3.36% Tiverton * 3.39%

North Kingstown 3.19% South Kingstown * 3.28%

Middletown 3.18% Charlestown * 3.10%

Lincoln * 2.70% Coventry * 2.78%

Smithfield 2.54% Hopkinton * 2.67%

Portsmouth * 1.70% North Smithfield 1.99%

Johnston 0.73% Richmond * 1.06%

Westerly * -0.77% West Greenwich 0.60%

Source: Division of Municipal Finance based on Assessors Statement of Assessed Values and Tax Levy as of

12/31/2023 & 12/31/2024.  See last page for footnotes.
             

Suburban Municipalities Rural Municipalities

Table 4

FY 2026 Property Tax Cap**

Not Including Motor Vehicle Levy Per R.I. Gen. Laws §44-5-2

Urban Core Municipalities Urban Ring Municipalities



- 8 - 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
  

Footnotes for all Tables and Charts

* Municipality has one or more independent fire districts. Cumberland Fire District is included as it is subject to the maximum levy statute.

Please note that the "fire districts" of Bonnet Shores (Narragansett), Buttonwoods, Portsmouth Water & Fire, Pojac Point, North Tiverton 

and Stone Bridge (Tiverton) do NOT provide fire services. The towns in which those fire districts are located have municipal fire

departments that cover those communities. The above noted “fire districts”, however, provide either water or recreational services in the

town where they are located.

** Property tax levies for both the municipalities and Cumberland Fire District are for Fiscal Year 2025 (12/31/23 assessment) and Fiscal 

Year 2026 (12/31/24 assessment), except for East Providence and Cumberland where the data would apply to their Fiscal Year 2024 

(12/31/23 assessment) and Fiscal Year 2025 (12/31/24 assessment).


